UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 2216

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a portion of Kentucky Route 140 in Daviess
2	County as the Captain Alan Kurre Elliott Memorial Highway.
3	WHEREAS, Alan Kurre Elliott was born on April 14, 1987, in Lilburn, Georgia, to
4	Mitchell Alfred "Mickey" Elliott and the late Jane Kurre Elliott; and
5	WHEREAS, Captain Alan Elliott served his country with honor and dedication,
6	first in the United States Navy from 2005 to 2009, and then as a Captain in the United
7	States Army; and
8	WHEREAS, Captain Alan Elliott was a graduate of the University of Kentucky,
9	where he received his Bachelor of Science degree in 2013 and Master of Science degree
10	in 2015, graduating with honors while completing the Reserve Officer Training Corps
11	program; and
12	WHEREAS, during his 12 years of military service, Captain Alan Elliott achieved
13	numerous qualifications and accomplishments, including completing Air Assault and
14	Airborne schools, as well as Ranger School earning his Ranger Tab; and
15	WHEREAS, Captain Alan Elliott served two tours overseas, and earned several
16	awards and accolades, including, most recently, the Meritorious Service Medal; and
17	WHEREAS, beyond his military service, Captain Alan Elliott had a zest for life, a
18	passion for sports, particularly his beloved University of Kentucky Wildcats, and loved
19	spending time outdoors, whether around a fire, by water, or playing any sport; and
20	WHEREAS, Captain Alan Elliott was an extremely funny, caring, fun-loving, and
21	kind man who had a remarkable ability to make everyone feel like the most important
22	person in the room; and
23	WHEREAS, above all, Captain Alan Elliott cherished his wife, Stephanie, and their
24	children, Everett, Raymond, and Isla Jane, and the love he had for his family was
25	unwavering and fierce; and
26	WHEREAS, Captain Alan Elliott left these earthly bounds July 31, 2023, after
27	suffering fatal injuries during a training exercise; and

XXXX 2/21/2024 5:34 PM Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 2216

- WHEREAS, the passing of Captain Alan Elliott leaves a void that cannot be filled,
- 2 and the loss is felt so deeply by so many; and
- 3 WHEREAS, the life of service and dedication led by Captain Alan Elliott is
- 4 certainly worthy of tangible recognition;
- 5 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 6 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- 7 → Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 140 in
- 8 Daviess County, from the intersection with Red Hill-Maxwell Road (mile point 7.325) to
- 9 the intersection with United States Route 231 (mile point 10.038); as the "Captain Alan
- 10 Kurre Elliott Memorial Highway" and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this
- 11 Resolution, erect appropriate signs denoting this designation.

XXXX 2/21/2024 5:34 PM Jacketed